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POR FAVOR LEA ATENTAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE ESTE MANUAL ANTES DE
PONER EN MARCHA.
NO MANIPULE ESTE SECADOR DE PELO INTERNAMENTE.
Los textos, fotos, colores figuras y datos corresponden al nivel actual técnico del momento en que se 
han impreso. Nos reservamos el derecho a modificaciones motivadas por el desarrollo permanente de 
la técnica en nuestros productos

MANUAL DE INSTRUCIONES
 SECADOR DE PELO PROFESIONAL

MODELO HD 7189

CARACTERISTICAS TÉCNICAS
Modelo :                          HD 7189
Voltaje:                         220-240V ~
Frecuencia.                          50 Hz
Potencia:                          2.200 W

    ADECUADO PARA USO FAMILIAR.
 Este producto es solo para uso doméstico

GUARANTEE DOCUMENT

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Manufacturer:       PRAGMATICA GRUPO EUROPEO, S.L
Adress:        Tapissers 10 Poligono Industrial Els Mollons
Post Code,           46970         City:   Alaquas VALENCIA
We declare under our responsibility that the product:
Product Description:        Profesional Hair Dryer.
Model :                                         HD7189                                
Brand:                                              COMELEC 
It complies with the European Union legislation in complian
ce with the 2004/108 / EU guidelines:
The standards apply: 
EN 55014-1: 2006+A1:+A2:
EN 55014-2: 1997+A1:+A2: 
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:+A2: / EN 61000-3-3:2013
Name:                                         Pablo Gonzalez
Position :                                            Administrador
Date:                                                7 July 2022
Signature: 

USER

DATE OF SALE
Seller's signature and stamp                       
IMPORTANT: To make the guarantee effective, the SELLER must 
fill out, sign and stamp this Certificate. To receive assistance under
the conditions set forth in this certificate, please submit to the Te-
chnical Service Authorized, this document next to the Purchase 
Invoice.

MANUFACTURED CHINA FOR COMELEC

Disposal of the old appliance, the European Directive 2002/96 / EC
on waste equipment Electrical and Electronic (WEEE), establishes 
that old appliances can not be thrownas municipal waste without 
normal classification. Appliances have to be collected separately 
with the to optimize the recovery and recycling of the materials they
contain and reduce the impact on human health and the environ-
ment. The symbol "container with wheels" crossed out on the pro-
duct reminds you of obligation, that when you dispose of the devi-
ce must be collected separately. 
                 Consumers should contact the local or retail authority
                to obtain information about the correct disposal of your 
                old device.

INFORMATION ON RECYCLING

Thank you for purchasing this COMELEC product, this 
device has  been checked in all its components meticu 
lously,so we guarantee the correct operation,but for this 
to be case we need that YOU read the instruction book 
carefully, as this will contribute to the best performance 
of this article. P.G.E, S.L guarantees to the buyer of this 
product,a total guarantee of TWO YEARS, governed by 
the established conditions whose regulation is found in 
Royal Legislative Decree 1/2007 of 16 December,which 
approves the revised text the General Law for the De 
fense of Consumers andUsers, (articles 114 to 127)
P.G.E, S.L is committed to repairs are completely free, 
labor and spare parts, including. The Technical Assis 
tance Service will resolve any repairs that may be requi 
red bythis apparatus.Carefully review the INSTRUC 
TION BOOK included, on the use,maintenance and con 
servation of the device.Any anomaly that could occur 
due to non-observance of such instructions will not be 
protected for the guarantee. The date of sale of the de
vice, for the purposes of warranty period, will be that 
which appears on the purchase invoice.Guarantee ope 
ration:As re gards all those compliance defects detec 
ted by the technicalassistance, which are manifested 
within six months of the delivery of the goods, it is assu 
med that they already existed on that date, the interven 
tion will be completely  free, (unless this hypothesis is 
incompatible with the nature or nature of the conformity 
defect). During the following eighteen months, it must 
be the user who demonstrates. That the lack of confor 
mity It was coming at the time of delivery.

Pragmatica Grupo Europeo, S.L
Tapissers 10 Poligono Industrial Els Mollons
46970 Alaquas VALENCIA           T fno. 963 313 252   
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PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD: Importantes Consejos de Seguridad.
LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES: * Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 años o más y 
las personas con una incapacidad o falta de experiencia y conocimientos que hayan recibi-
do supervisión o instrucciones relativas al uso del aparato de una manera segura físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales y comprender los riesgos involucrados. * Limpieza y mantenimiento 
de usuarios no serán hechos por niños sin supervisión. * Los niños deben ser supervisa-
dos para asegurarse de que no jueguen con el aparato. *Si el cable de suministro está dañado, 
debe ser sustituido por el fabricante, su agente o servicio, por personas cualificadas con el fin de 
evitar peligro. * ADVERTENCIA: No utilice este aparato cercadel agua, de bañeras, duchas, cuen-
cos u otros recipientes que contienen agua. * Cuando el secador de pelo se utiliza en uncuarto de 
baño, desenchufarlo después de su uso por la proximidad al agua que presenta un riesgo in-
cluso cuando el secador de pelo está apagado: Para protección adicional, la ins-
talación de un dispositivo de corriente residual (RCD) con una operación residual nominal de la 
corriente no superior a 30 mA es aconsejable en los circuitos eléctricos que alimentan el cuarto de 
baño. Pregunte a su instalador para asesoramiento. * Este secador de pelo en caso de fijarlo, se 
debe colocar fuera de alcance de una persona que este bañándose o duchándose. * Siempre 
desconéctelo inmediatamente de después usar.* No se puede usar en el agua.* No sumerja el 
aparato en el agua ni en ningún líquido. *Si el aparato cae al agua, desconéctelo inmediatamente.
AVISO - Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o quemadura:* Nunca descuide el aparato 
cuando este conectado.* Este aparato es solo para uso domestico.* El cable debe mantenerse
lejos de cualquier superficie caliente. No enrolle el cable sobre el aparato.* No tape la entrada de
aire, Mantenga su pelo lejos de la abertura de entrada de aire.* Nunca introduzca ningún objeto 
en la entrada.* No use el aparato con el cable tirante.* No aplique sobre los ojos.* Durante el uso 
puede calentarse algún accesorio. déjelo enfriar antes de tocarlo.* No deje el aparato sobre una 
superficie cuando este funcionando.* Cuando esté usando el aparato, la entrada de aire debe 
estar lejos de su pelo. * AVISO: NO USE EL APARATO CERCA DEL AGUA, BAÑERA, ETC.
CUANDO USE EL SECADOR EN EL BAÑO, DESCONÉCTELO DESPUÉS USARLO. * En caso 
de que lo utilicen niños o minusválidos, se precisará de una supervisión estricta por parte de un 
adulto. * No utilizar el aparato en caso de que el cable se haya dañado, si no funciona correcta-
mente, si ha sido sometido a caídas o daños. Acudir a un Centro de asistencia para el control y la 
reparación.* No utilizar al aire libre o en lugares en los que se empleen productos nebulizadores
(espray) u oxígeno.* No utilizar empalmes.* Durante su uso, mantener el pelo lejos de las tomas 
de aire.
PARTES DEL SECADOR: 
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1. Concentrador
2. Botón de aire frío
3. Interruptor
4. Enchufe y cable de alimentación
5. Carcasa frontal
6. Parte trasera extraible
7. Carcasa trasera
8. Gancho colgar
9. Difusor grande

* Instructions for use: Dry hair only: Connect the power supply and open the switch on the han- 
dle. Set the winding gear according to actual use: I. Warm and gentle wind keeps your hair hydra- 
ted and prevents it from drying out. II. Strong wind for quick drying. Hold the hair dryer, keep a dis 
tance of about 5 cm from the hair,and move back and forth at a constant speed.Use the cold wind 
to protect your hair while keeping it dry when it's about to dry. Please push the switch to "0" and 
unplug the power cord after use. Product function and technical parameters Process products, 
simple product design, meticulous workmanship. Adopt three-layer air intake filtration, which can 
effectively prevent foreign matter from entering the air duct and affecting the normal use of the 
product. 2200w power, can dry hair effectively and quickly. High amount of negative ions (>.2 
million/CM3), which makes the hair more supple and smooth when used (this item is for HD010i 
model with negative ions). Independent cold air, can make hair fast fix. One-key switching bet- 
ween normal and nursing files of two speeds and two temperatures can be achieved. Detachable 
air inlet cover is convenient to clean the dirt and make the product change instantly. Double-layer 
air tip gives you a warm experience and avoids the risk of hot hands. How to use: This product is 
only suitable for 220-240V voltage power supply, do not connect the product to a higher or lower 
efficiency power supply for use. Make sure the power switch is at "0" position, then insert the plug 
into the power outlet, and then press the switch button on the handle to turn it on and off.
                                Press the switch to "I" for constant temperature mode and press the switch to    
                                 "II" for hot air mode. When the switch is in gear "I" or "II", you can press the    
                                 cold air button to enter the respective cold air mode and release the button 
to return the product to the corresponding hot air mode.  The product is equipped with a dual-outl 
                                                                                                  et air nozzle and a large diffuser,   
                                                                                                  which can be installed during styling  
                                                                                                  to accurately dry and style hair. 
After use, you need to press the switch button to "0" position. ", the product is turned off and 
unplug the power plug at the same time. There is a strap on the power cord. You can tie the long 
power cord. It is convenient that you store the product in a safe, dry and clean place for its next 
use. Do not throw this part away when you use it! There are three layers of filtration at the inlet 
and a removable inlet cap. You can remove the inlet cover from time to time to clean the ash and 
dirt deposited in the inlet net. In this way, the product will accompany you for a long time to live a 
healthy and happy life.

Important safety notices: Use the appliance with special care when children are nearby and 
always with caution:
READ THE INSTRUCTIONS COMPLETELY
BEFORE USING IT. KEEP AWAY FROM WATER

          

   !Please do not discard this part when in use!



310

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS: Important Safety Tips.
READ THE INSTRUCTIONS: * This appliance can be used by children aged 8 years and 
over and people with a disability or lack of experience and knowledge who have received
supervision or instructions regarding the use of the appliance in a safe physical manner,
sensory or mental and understand the risks involved. * Cleaning and maintenance
users will not be made by children without supervision. * Children must be supervised
two to ensure that hey do not play with the device. * If the supply cord is damaged, must be 
replaced by the manufacturer, its agent or service, by qualified persons in order to avoid danger. 
* WARNING: Do not use this appliance near water, bathtubs, showers, cos or other containers
that hold water. * When the hair dryer is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use due to its proxi-
mity to water, which poses a risk of even when the hair dryer is off: For additional protection, the 
installation of a residual current device (RCD) with a rated residual operation of the a current not 
exceeding 30 mA is advisable in the electrical circuits that supply the room bathroom. Ask your 
installer for advice. * This hair dryer in case of fixing it, it should be placed out of reach of a per-
son who is bathing or showering. * Forever  unplug it immediately after use. * Cannot be used 
in water. * Do not immerse the appliance in water or any liquid. * If the appliance falls into water, 
unplug it immediately. NOTICE - To reduce the risk of electric shock or burns: * Never leave the 
appliance unattended when plugged in. * This appliance is for domestic use only. * The cord 
should be kept away from any hot surface. Do not wrap the cord around the appliance. * Do not 
cover the air, Keep your hair away from the air intake opening. * Never insert any object at the 
entrance. * Do not use the appliance with the cable pulled. * Do not apply to the eyes. * During
use an accessory may become hot. let it cool down before touching it.*Do not leave the applian-
ce on a surface when operating. * When using the appliance, the air inlet should
be away from her hair. * NOTICE: DO NOT USE THE APPLIANCE NEAR WATER, BATH, ETC.
WHEN USING THE DRYER IN THE BATHROOM, UNPLUG IT AFTER USE. * In case If it is 
used by children or the disabled, it will require strict supervision by a adult. * Do not use the 
appliance if the cable has been damaged, if it is not working properly, if it has been subjected 
to drops or damage. Go to an Assistance Center for control and repair. * Do not use outdoors 
or in places where fogging products are used. (spray) or oxygen. * Do not use splices. * During 
use, keep hair away from sockets of air.
Units parts name
1. Concentrator
2. Cool shot button 
3. Switch plate
4.Plug & Power cord
5. Front housing
6. Removable
7. Rear housing
8. Cord bushing
9. Big diffuser 
 

* IInstrucciones de uso:
Solo cabello seco: Conecte la fuente de alimentación y abra el interruptor en el mango. Configure 
el engranaje de bobinado de acuerdo con el uso real: I.El viento cálido y suave mantiene tu cabe- 
llo hidratado y evita que se seque.II. Viento fuerte para un secado rápido. Sostenga el secador de 
pelo, mantenga una distancia de unos 5 cm del cabello y muévase hacia adelante y hacia atrás a 
una velocidad constante. Use el viento frío para proteger su cabello mientras lo mantiene seco 
cuando está a punto de secarse. Empuje el interruptor a "0" y desenchufe el cable de alimenta-
ción después de su uso. Función del producto y parámetros técnicos. Productos de proceso, 
diseño de producto simple, mano de obra meticulosa. Adopte la filtración de entrada de aire de 
tres capas, que puede evitar de manera efectiva que entren materias extrañas en el conducto de 
aire y afecte el uso normal del producto. 2200w de potencia, puede secar el cabello de manera 
efectiva y rápida. Gran cantidad de iones negativos (>.2 millones/CM3), lo que hace que el cabe- 
llo sea más flexible y suave cuando se usa (este artículo es para el modelo HD010i con iones ne- 
gativos). Aire frío independiente, puede hacer que el cabello se fije rápidamente. Se puede lograr 
un cambio de una tecla entre archivos normales y de enfermería de dos velocidades y dos tempe 
raturas. La cubierta de entrada de aire desmontable es conveniente para limpiar la suciedad y 
hacer que el producto cambie al instante. La punta de aire de doble capa le brinda una experien-
cia cálida y evita el riesgo de manos calientes. Cómo utilizar:  Este producto solo es adecuado 
para una fuente de alimentación de voltaje de 220-240 V, no conecte el producto a una fuente de 
alimentación de mayor o menor eficiencia para su uso. Asegúrese de que el interruptor de encen 
dido esté en la posición "0", luego inserte el enchufe en la toma de corriente y luego presione el 
botón del interruptor en el mango para encenderlo y apagarlo.
                                Presione el interruptor a "I" para el modo de temperatura constante y presio                 
                                ne el interruptor a "II" para el modo de aire caliente. Cuando el interruptor  
                  está en la marcha "I" o "II", puede presionar el botón de aire frío para ingresar 
al modo de aire frío respectivo y soltar el botón para regresar el producto al modo de aire caliente 
correspondiente.                    El producto está equipado con una  
                   boquilla de aire a dos salidas y un  
                   gran difusor, que se puede instalar   
                                                                                                   durante el peinado, para secar y 
moldear el cabello con precisión.. Después del uso, debe presionar el botón del interruptor a la 
posición "0", el producto está apagado y desconectar el enchufe de alimentación al mismo 
tiempo. Hay una correa en el cable de alimentación. Puede atar el cable de alimentación largo. 
Es conveniente que almacene el producto en un lugar seguro, seco y limpio para su próximo uso.
¡No deseche esta pieza cuando la use! Hay tres capas de filtración en la entrada y una tapa de 
entrada extraíble. Puede quitar la tapa de entrada de vez en cuando para limpiar la ceniza y la 
suciedad depositada en la red de entrada. De esta forma, el producto te acompañará durante 
mucho tiempo para vivir una vida sana y feliz.

Importantes de seguridad: Use el aparato con un cuidado especial cuando los niños estén cer-
ca y siempre con precaución: 
LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES COMPLETAMENTE 
ANTES USARLO. MANTENGALO LEJOS DEL AGUA

          

¡Por favor, no descarte esta parte cuando este en uso!
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PLEASE READ THE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY OF THIS MANUAL BEFORE STARTING.
DO NOT HANDLE THIS HAIR DRYER INTERNALLY.
The texts, photos, colors, figures and data correspond to the current technical level from the 
moment they have been printed. We reserve the right to modifications motivated by the 
permanent development of the technique in our products

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
     PROFESIONAL HAIR DRYER

MODEL HD 7189

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Model:                              HD 7189
Voltage:                         220-240V ~
Frequency.                             50 Hz
Power:                                2.200 W

    SUITABLE FOR FAMILY USE.
  This product is for home use only.

DOCUMENTO DE GARANTIA

FABRICADO CHINA PARA COMELEC

Pragmatica Grupo Europeo, S.L
Tapissers 10 Poligono Industrial Els Mollons
46970Alaquas Valencia Tno.  963 313 252

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

 

Eliminación del electrodoméstico viejo, la Directiva Europea
2002/96 / CE sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
Electrónicos (RAEE), establece que los electrodomésticos 
viejos no pueden ser arrojados como basura municipal sin
clasificar normal. Aparatos tienen que ser recogidos por 
separado con el fin de optimizar la recuperación y reciclado 
de los materiales que contienen y reducir el impacto en la 
salud humana y el medio ambiente. El símbolo "contenedor 
con ruedas" tachado en  el producto le recuerda su obliga-
ción, que cuando se deshaga del aparato debe ser  recogido
por separado. Los consumidores deben contactar con la 
                            autoridad local o minorista para obtener 
                            información sobre la correcta eliminación 
                            de su viejo aparato.

Gracias por haber adquirido este producto COMELEC, este 
aparato ha sido chequeado en todos sus componentes minu
ciosamente, por lo que garantizamos el funcionamiento corre
cto, pero para que esto sea así necesitamos  que USTED lea 
atentamente el libro de instrucciones, pues asi contribuirá al 
mejor rendimiento de este artículo. P.G.E,S.L garantiza al com
prador  de este producto, una garantía total de DOS AÑOS, 
rigiéndose por  condiciones establecidas cuya regulación se 
encuentra en el Real Decreto Legislativo  1/2007, de 16 de 
Noviembre, por el que se aprueba el texto refundido de la Ley 
General para  la Defensa de los Consumidores y Usuarios,  
(art. 114 a 127). P.G.E,S.L se compromete a que las reparacio
nes sean totalmente gratuitas, mano de obra y recambios, in
cluidos. El Servicio de Asistencia Técnica resolverá cualquier 
reparación que eventualmente pudiera precisar este aparato. 
Revise atentamente el LIBRO DE INSTRUCCIONES que se 
incluye, sobre el uso, mantenimiento y conservación del apara
to. Cualquier anomalía que pudiera producirse por la inobser
vancia de tales instrucciones no quedará amparada por la ga
rantía. La fecha de venta del aparato, a efectos de plazo de 
garantía, serála que figure en la factura de compra. Operativi
dad de la garantía: Por lo que se refiere a todos aquellos defe
ctos de conformidad detectados por el técnico, que se mani
fiesten en un plazo de seis meses desde la entrega del bien, 
se supone que ya existían en dicha fecha, la intervención será 
totalmente gratuita, (a menos que ésta hipótesis sea incompa
tible con la naturaleza o la índole del defecto de conformidad).
Durante los siguientes dieciocho meses, deberá ser el usuario 
quién demuestre. Que la falta de conformidad ya venía en el 
momento de la entrega.

IMPORTANTE: Para hacer efectiva la garantía, el  VENDE
DOR debe llenar, firmar y timbrar este Certificado. 
Para recibir atención bajo las condiciones expuestas en 
este certificado, sírvase presentar al Servicio Técnico 
Autorizado, este documento junto a la Factura de Compra. 

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE EL RECICLAJE

Fabricante.          PRAGMATICA GRUPO EUROPEO, S.L 
Dirección.      Tapissers 10 Poligono Industrial Els Mollons
Codigo Postal ,  46970         Ciudad: Alaquas VALENCIA
Declaramos bajo nuestra responsabilidad que el producto
Descripción del Producto:    Secador de Pelo Profesional
Modelo:                                                    HD 7189                                                                                  
Marca:                                                     COMELEC
Es conforme con la legislación de la Unión Europea 
cumpliendo las directrices 2004/108/EU.                         
Se aplican  los estandares:
EN 55014-1: 2006+A1:+A2:
EN 55014-2: 1997+A1:+A2: 
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:+A2: / EN 61000-3-3:2013
Nombre:                                         Pablo Gonzalez
Cargo   :                                            Administrador
Fecha:                                                 07 Julio 2022
Firma:

Usuario:

FECHA DE VENTA:
Sello y Firma del Vendedor



POR FAVOR LEIA ATENTAMENTE AS INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO ANTES DE POR 
O APARELHO EM FUNCIONAMENTO.
NUNCA MANIPULE INTERNAMENTE.
Os textos, fotos, cores, figuras e dados deste manual correspondem ao nível técnico no momento da 
sua impressão. Reservámo-nos o direito de introduzir modificações, motivadas pelo desenvolvimento 
técnico dos nossos produtos

ADEQUADO PARA USO DA FAMÍLIA.
Este produto é apenas para uso doméstico.
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CARACTERÍSTICAS TECNICAS
Modelo:                    HD 7189
Tensão:                 220-240V ~
Frequência                     50 Hz
Potência:                   2.200 W

MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES
SECADOR DE CABELO PROFISSIONAL

MODELO HD 7189

DOCUMENTO DE GARANTIA

FABRICADO CHINA PARA COMELEC

USER:

DATA DE VENDA
Assinatura e selo do vendedor

IMPORTANTE: Para retornar à garantia efetiva, ou  
VENDEDOR você deve preencher, assimilar e certificar 
o Certificado. Para receber atendimento sob as condições 
estabelecidas neste certificado, envie para o Serviço 
Técnico Autorizado, este documento ao lado da fatura 
de compra.

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD   

Eliminação correta deste produto. Esta marca indica que este 
produto não deve ser eliminado juntamente com outros  resíduos
doméstios.em toda a UE. Para evitar possíveis danos ao meio 
ambiente ou à saúde humana que representem a eliminação de 
resíduos descontrolada, reciclagem responsável para promover 
a reutilização recursos materiais sustentáveis. Para devolver o 
seu dispositivo usado, use os sistemas  de retornar e pegar ou 
entrar em contato com o estabelecimento onde você  comprou o 
                         produto. Eles podem levar este produto para 
                         reciclagem ambientalmente segura.

INFORMAÇÕES DE RECICLAGEM

Obrigado por adquirir este produto COMELEC este dispo 
sitivo foi verificado em todos os seus componentes meticu 
losamente,porisso garantimos funcionamento correto, mas 
para isso é necessário VOCÊ leu cuidadosamente o ma 
nual de instruções, pois isso contribuirá para o melhor de 
sempenho deste artigo.A COMELEC garante comprador 
deste produto, uma garantia total de DOIS ANOS,regida 
pelo condições estabelecidas cuja regulamentação se 
encontra Real Decreto Legislativo 1/2007 de 16 de Novem 
bro,que aprova  texto revisado da Lei Geral de Defesa do 
Consumidor e Usuários, (artigos 114 a 127). COMELEC 
está empenhada em reparos são completamente livres, 
mão de obra e peças de reposição, inclusive.O Serviço de 
As sistência Técnica resolverá todos os reparos que este 
disposi tivo possa exigir. Reveja cuidadosamente o LIVRO 
DE INSTRUÇÕES incluído,sobre a utilização, manutenção 
e conservação do dispositivo. Qualquer anomalia que pos 
sa ocorrer devido à não observância de tais instruções não 
será coberta garantia.A data de venda do dispositivo, para 
fins do período de garan tia, será aquela que aparece na 
fatura de compra.Operação de garantia:Em relação a to 
dos os defeitos de conformidade detectados pelo assistên 
cia técnica, que se manifestam no prazo de seis meses a 
contar da entrega das mercadorias, presume-se que já 
existiam em dita data, a intervenção será totalmente gratui 
ta (a menos que essa hipótese seja incompa tível com o 
natureza ou natureza do defeito de conformidade) Durante 
os dezoito meses seguintes,deve ser usuário que demons 
tra.Que a falta de conformidade já chegou no momen to da 
entrega.

Fabricante :    PRAGMATICA GRUPO EUROPEO, S.L
Endereço:Tapissers 10 Poligono Industrial Els Mollons
Código postal: 46970        Cidade: Alaquas VALENCIA
Declaramos sob nossa responsabilidade que o produto:
Descrição do produto:   Secador de Cabelo Profissional 
Modelo:                                               HD 7189
Marca:                                             COMELEC 
Está em conformidade com a legislação da União Euro
peia em conformidade com as orientações 2004/108/UE
Os padrões se aplicam:
EN 55014-1: 2006+A1:+A2:
EN 55014-2: 1997+A1:+A2: 
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:+A2: / EN 61000-3-3:2013
Name:                                                Pablo Gonzalez
Posição na empresa :                        Administrador
Data:                                                07 Julio 2022
Assinatura:   

Pragmatica Grupo Europeo, S.L
Tapissers 10 Poligono Industrial Els Mollons
46970 Alaquas VALENCIA    Tfno. 963 313 252 
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PRECAUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA: Dicas de segurança importantes.
LEIA AS INSTRUÇÕES: * Este aparelho pode ser usado por crianças com 8 anos ou mais e 
pessoas com deficiência ou falta de experiência e conhecimento que receberam supervisão 
ou instruções sobre o uso do aparelho de uma maneira física segura, sensorial ou mental e 
compreender os riscos envolvidos. * Limpeza e manutenção os usuários não serão feitos 
por crianças sem supervisão. * Crianças devem ser supervisionadas dois para garantir que 
eles não brinquem com o dispositivo. * Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado deve ser 
substituído pelo fabricante, seu agente ou serviço, por pessoas qualificadas, a fim de evite o pe-
rigo. * AVISO: Não use este aparelho perto de água, banheiras, chuveiros, cos ou outros reci-
pientes que contenham água. * Quando o secador de cabelo é usado em um banheiro, desli-
gue-o após o uso devido à sua proximidade com a água, o que representa um risco de mesmo 
quando o secador de cabelo está desligado: para proteção adicional, o insinstalação de um dis-
positivo de corrente residual (RCD) com uma operação residual nominal do uma corrente não 
superior a 30 mA é aconselhável nos circuitos elétricos que alimentam a sala banheiro. Peça 
conselhos ao seu instalador. * Este secador de cabelo em caso de consertá-lo, deve ser colo-
cado fora do alcance de uma pessoa que esteja tomando banho. *Para todo sempre desligue-o 
imediatamente após o uso. * Não pode ser usado na água. * Não mergulhe o aparelho em água 
ou qualquer outro líquido. * Se o aparelho cair na água, desligue-o imediatamente. AVISO - Para 
reduzir o risco de choque elétrico ou queimaduras: * Nunca deixe o aparelho sem supervisão.
quando ligado. * Este aparelho destina-se apenas a uso doméstico. * O cabo deve ser guardado
longe de qualquer superfície quente. Não enrole o cabo em volta do aparelho. * Não cubra o ar, 
mantenha o cabelo longe da abertura de entrada de ar. * Nunca insira nenhum objeto na entrada. 
* Não utilize o aparelho com o cabo puxado. * Não aplique nos olhos. * Durante a utilização um 
acessório pode ficar quente. deixe esfriar antes de tocá-lo. * Não deixe o aparelho ligado a um
superfície durante a operação. * Ao usar o aparelho, a entrada de ar deve estar longe de seu 
cabelo. * AVISO: NÃO UTILIZE O APARELHO PERTO DE ÁGUA, BANHEIRA, ETC.
AO USAR O SECADOR NO BANHEIRO, DESLIGUE-O APÓS O USO. * No caso se for usado 
por crianças ou deficientes, exigirá supervisão estrita de um adulto. * Não utilize o aparelho se o 
cabo estiver danificado, se não estiver a funcionar bem, se tiver sofrido quedas ou danos. Vá a 
uma Central de Assistência para controle e reparo. * Não use ao ar livre ou em locais onde pro-
dutos de nebulização são usados. (spray) ou oxigênio. * Não use emendas. * Durante o uso, 
mantenha o cabelo longe das órbitas de ar.
PEÇAS DO SECADOR: 

* INSTRUÇÕES DE USO: Apenas cabelo seco: Conecte a fonte de alimentação e abra o inte- 
rruptor na alça. Ajuste a engrenagem de enrolamento de acordo com o uso real: I. O vento quen 
te e suave mantém o cabelo hidratado e evita que ele seque. Vento forte para secagem rápida. 
Segure o secador de cabelo, mantenha uma distância de cerca de 5 cm do cabelo e mova-se 
para frente e para trás em velocidade constante. Use o vento frio para proteger seu cabelo en 
quanto o mantém seco quando está prestes a secar. Por favor, empurre o interruptor para "0" e 
desconecte o cabo de alimentação após o uso. Função do produto e parâmetros técnicos Pro- 
dutos de processo, design de produto simples, acabamento meticuloso. Adote a filtragem de 
entrada de ar de três camadas, que pode efetivamente impedir que materiais estranhos entrem 
no duto de ar e afetem o uso normal do produto. Potência de 2200 w, pode secar o cabelo de 
forma eficaz e rápida. Alta quantidade de íons negativos (>.2 milhões/CM3), o que torna o cabe 
lo mais maleável e macio quando usado (este item é para o modelo HD010i com íons negati-
vos). Ar frio independente, pode fazer o cabelo consertar rapidamente. A alternância de uma te 
cla entre arquivos normais e de enfermagem de duas velocidades e duas temperaturas pode 
ser alcançada. A tampa de entrada de ar destacável é conveniente para limpar a sujeira e fazer 
o produto mudar instantaneamente. A ponta de ar de camada dupla oferece uma experiência 
quente e evita o risco de mãos quentes. Como usar: Este produto é adequado apenas para fon 
te de alimentação de tensão de 220-240V, não conecte o produto a uma fonte de alimentação 
de maior ou menor eficiência para uso. Certifique-se de que o interruptor de alimentação esteja 
na posição "0", insira o plugue na tomada e pressione o botão do interruptor na alça para ligá-lo 
e desligá-lo. Pressione o interruptor para "I" para o modo de temperatura constante e pressione  
                                  o interruptor para "II" para o modo de ar quente. Quando o interruptor  
                                  estiver na marcha "I" ou "II", você pode pressionar o botão de ar frio para 
entrar no respectivo modo de ar frio e soltar o botão para retornar o produto ao modo de ar 
quente correspondente. O produto está equipado com um bocal de ar de saída dupla e um  
                                                                                                  grande difusor, que pode ser  
                                                                                                  instalado durante o penteado para  
                                                                                                  secar e modelar o cabelo com 
precisão. Após o uso, você precisa pressionar o botão do interruptor para a posição "0". ", o 
produto é desligado e desconecte o plugue de alimentação ao mesmo tempo. Há uma alça no 
cabo de alimentação. Você pode amarrar o cabo de alimentação longo. É conveniente guardar 
o produto num local seguro, seco e limpo para a sua próxima utilização. Não deite fora esta pe 
ça quando a utilizar! Existem três camadas de filtragem na entrada e uma tampa de entrada 
removível. Você pode remover a tampa de entrada de vez em quando para limpar as cinzas e 
sujeiras depositadas na rede de entrada. Desta forma, o produto irá acompanhá-lo por muito 
tempo para viver uma vida saudável e feliz.

                                                  !Por favor, não descarte esta peça quando estiver em uso!

Informações importantes sobre segurança: use o aparelho com cuidado especial quando as 
crianças estiverem perto ca e sempre com cuidado: 
LEIA AS INSTRUÇÕES COMPLETAMENTE
ANTES DE USAR. MANTENHA LONGE DA ÁGUA
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1. Centro
2. Botão de ar frio
3. alternar
4. Plugue e cabo de alimentação
5. Capa frontal
6. Parte traseira removível
7. Contracapa
8. Pendure o gancho
9. Grande difusor

          


